CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE : 5142

COMPANY NAME : WASCO BERHAD FINANCIAL YEAR : December 31, 2024

OUTLINE:

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

SECTION A - DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board of Directors ("the Board") of Wasco Berhad ("WB" or "the Company") is responsible for the strategic planning, overseeing the proper utilisation and management of its resources and operational conduct, financial and non-financial performance, identifying and implementing appropriate systems to mitigate and manage principal risks, reviewing the adequacy and integrity of its internal controls, risks management and management information systems and ensuring that a management succession plan, a dedicated investor relation and shareholders' communication policy are in place in meeting the Company's goals and objectives.
		The Board together with the Managing Director/Group Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and the respective Management team(s), where applicable, developed the Group's corporate goals, objectives and policies and set the appropriate limits of empowerment of its respective Management/Committees' authority, duties and responsibilities.
		The Board exercises due care and diligence in discharging its fiduciary duties and responsibilities and in ensuring that high ethical standards are applied in practising and upholding good corporate governance and through the compliance with the relevant rules and regulations, directives and guidelines and the adoption of the relevant principles and practices of the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance 2021 ("MCCG") and the Guidelines on Conduct of Directors of Listed Corporations and Their Subsidiaries issued by the Securities Commission Malaysia on 30 July 2020 and revised on 12 April 2021 ("SC Guidelines on Conduct of Directors") in addition to acting in the best interest of the shareholders, stakeholders and the Group, taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.
		The Board has established a Board Charter which sets out the Board's strategic intent and outlines the Board's roles and responsibilities including the key values, mission, principles and ethos of the Company.

	The Board Charter is available on the Company's website at www.wascoenergy.com .			
	Apart from the aforesaid principal roles and responsibilities of the Board, the Board also delegates certain responsibilities to the following Board Committees/Sub-Committees with clearly defined terms of reference to assist the Board in discharging its responsibilities: -			
	 (a) Audit Committee ("AC"); (b) Nomination and Remuneration Committee ("NRC"); (c) Board Sustainability Committee ("BSC"); (d) Risk Management Committee ("RMC"); (e) Integrity Committee ("IC"); and (f) Sustainability Steering Committee ("SSC"). 			
	While the Board Committees/Sub-Committees have their own functions and delegated roles, duties and responsibilities, they will report to the Board with their decisions and/or recommendations. Hence, the ultimate responsibility and decision on all matters lies with the Board.			
Explanation for : departure				
Large companies are require to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.			
Measure :				
Timeframe :				
1				

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Chairman of the Board who is a Non-Independent Non-Executive Director is also a shareholder who has substantial interest in the Company. He is well placed to act on behalf of the shareholders and stakeholders and in their best interest and in providing Board leadership. The Chairman is assisted by the Group Company Secretary in overseeing the compliance and governance matters of the WB Group. There is a clear separation between the Chairman's role and the Managing Director/Group CEO's role to ensure a division of responsibilities and a balance of control, power and authority. The Chairman leads and manages the Board with a keen focus on governance and compliance. In turn, the Board monitors the functions of the Board Committees in accordance with their respective terms of reference to ensure its own effectiveness, while the Managing Director/Group CEO manages the businesses and operations of the Group and implements and develops the Board's decisions, policies and strategies. The Chairman and the other members of the Board together with the Senior Management and the Company's External Auditors will be in attendance at Annual General Meetings to provide explanations to all shareholders' queries. The Chairman is responsible for managing the business of the Board to ensure that:- - all Directors are properly briefed on issues arising at Board meetings; and - sufficient time is allowed for the discussion of complex or contentious issues and, where appropriate, arranging for informal meetings beforehand to enable thorough preparation for the Board discussion. The Chairman, in consultation with the Group CEO and the Group
	Company Secretary, sets the agenda for Board meetings and ensures that all relevant issues are on the agenda.

	The Chairman will also ensure that every Board resolution is put to vote by the Directors to ensure the will of the majority prevails.			
	The Chairman will have a casting vote in the event of an equality of votes except where only two Directors form a quorum and where only two Directors are competent to vote on the question at issue.			
	The Chairman of the Board does not serve on the Audit Committee, Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Board Sustainability Committee to ensure check and balance as well as objective review by the Board.			
	The details of the roles and responsibilities of the Chairman of the Board are clearly specified in the Board Charter which is available on the Company's website at www.wascoenergy.com .			
Explanation for : departure				
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.			
Measure :				
Timeframe :				

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board is led by Dato' Seri Robert Tan Chung Meng as the Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairman and Mr Gian Carlo Maccagno as the Managing Director/Group CEO. There is a clear separation between the Chairman's role and the Managing Director/Group CEO's role to ensure a division of responsibilities and a balance of control, power and authority. The Chairman leads and manages the Board with a keen focus on governance and compliance. In turn, the Board monitors the functions of the Board Committees in accordance with their respective terms of	
	of the Board Committees in accordance with their respective terms of reference to ensure its own effectiveness, while the Managing Director/Group CEO manages the businesses and operations of the Group and implements and develops the Board's decisions, policies and strategies. The distinct and separation of roles and responsibilities of the Chairman and Managing Director/Group CEO are clearly articulated in the Board Charter which is available on the Company's website at www.wascoenergy.com .	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the columns b	,	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The Chairman of the board should not be a member of the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee or Remuneration Committee

Note: If the board Chairman is not a member of any of these specified committees, but the board allows the Chairman to participate in any or all of these committees' meetings, by way of invitation,				
then the status of this practice should be a 'Departure'.				
Application :	Applied			
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Chairman of the Board does not serve on the Audit Committee, Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Board Sustainability Committee to ensure check and balance as well as objective review by the Board.			
Explanation for : departure				
Large companies are require to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.			
Measure :				
Timeframe :				

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice		Ms Irene Woo Ying Pun, the Group Company Secretary of the WB Group, is a Fellow Member of the Malaysian Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators (MAICSA) and also a former Council Member from June 2016 to June 2022 of MAICSA. She is a qualified Chartered Secretary and a Chartered Governance Professional. She heads the Group Corporate Secretarial Department of WB and is a member of the key senior management team of the WB Group. She was appointed to the position since 3 November 2008.
		Ms Woo has more than 30 years of extensive relevant working experience in the corporate secretarial practice both as the in-house Group Company Secretary for large public listed groups as well as in large professional consultancy firms. She obtained her initial training of more than six years in Signet & Co. Sdn. Bhd., the Corporate Secretarial arm of Messrs. Ernst & Young.
		She plays an important role in advising and assisting the Board and Board Committees in achieving good corporate governance and ensuring compliance with statutory laws, rules and regulations and in safeguarding the Company's and Board's interests.
		She ensures that the Group complies with the Companies Act, 2016 ("CA 2016"), Main Market Listing Requirements ("MMLR"), Capital Markets & Services Act, 2007 ("CMSA") and all relevant acts, rules, regulations, codes and guidelines of the relevant authorities and governmental/ regulatory bodies and their relevant updates and amendments from time to time.
		She assists the Board in overseeing and advising on the relevant aspects of the regulatory, compliance and corporate governance matters of the Group. She attends all meetings of the Board of Directors and all meetings of the Committees and Sub-Committees of the Board and captures all discussions and deliberations thereat comprehensively and accurately in her minutes. Her prompt and well written minutes and advices given to the members of the Board have so far assisted the Board in making informed decisions as well as for the Management to promptly act on decisions approved by the Board. The Board is satisfied with the competent performance and support rendered by the Group

	Company Secretary in the discharge of their duties and functions as members of the Board.			
	Ms Woo also assists in overseeing the Integrity function of WB. She is the Chairperson of the IC and chairs the IC meetings held on a quarterly basis. She assisted in the review and update of the Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy ("ABC Policy"), the Anti-Bribery Management System Manual ("ABMS Manual") and its twenty-four (24) Standard Operating Procedures ("SOP") as well as the drafting of the Anti-Money Laundering Policy ("AMLA Policy") which was approved by the Board on 28 November 2024.			
	The details of the roles and responsibilities of the Group Company Secretary are clearly specified in the Board Charter which is available on the Company's website at www.wascoenergy.com .			
Explanation for : departure				
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.				
Measure :				
Timeframe :				

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.6

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application	:	Applied
application of the practice quality information which is not just histo financial oriented but information that go quantitative performance of the Group and ce.g. customer satisfaction, product and serv		The Board stresses on having timely reports and has full access to quality information which is not just historical or bottom line and financial oriented but information that goes beyond assessing the quantitative performance of the Group and other performance factors e.g. customer satisfaction, product and service quality, market share, market reaction, environmental protection, etc.
		The Board is briefed in a timely manner on all major financial, operational and corporate matters. In order to maintain confidentiality, meeting papers on issues or corporate proposals which are deemed highly confidential and sensitive, would only be distributed to the Directors at the Board meeting itself.
		The Directors have access to all information within the Company whether as a full Board or in their individual capacity, in furtherance of their duties. Through regular Board meetings, the Board receives updates, written reports and supporting/discussion documents on the development and business operations of the Group, as well as on potential corporate exercises, proposals, mergers and acquisitions. Minutes of the respective Board Committees' meetings are presented at Board meetings. The respective Board Committees' Chairman will brief the Board on major issues deliberated by each of the Board Committees.
		The Board meetings for each financial year are scheduled before the end of the preceding financial year, to enable the Directors to plan ahead and fit the year's meetings into their own schedules. The Board meets on a scheduled basis of at least four (4) times a year and has a formal schedule of matters specifically reserved for the Board to decide in order to ensure that the direction and control of the Company firmly rests in its hands, especially in respect of strategic, financial and investment decisions. Additional or ad-hoc Board meetings can be convened as and when necessary.
		The Notice of Meetings together with the relevant Board papers compiled by the Group Company Secretary shall be circulated to all the Directors at least five (5) working days before the meeting unless the Directors agree to a shorter notice.

	T		
	In order to facilitate productive and meaningful deliberations, the proceedings of the Board meetings are conducted in accordance with a structured agenda with the supply of complete and timely information to enable the Board to discharge their responsibilities effectively and for them to make informed decisions.		
	The Board reviews and deliberates on the Group's financial performance and results, business operations, budgets, reports of the various Board Committees, risks management, business plans, corporate exercises and strategic financials and investments decisions.		
	All issues discussed, decisions and conclusions including dissenting views made and whether any Director(s) abstained from voting or deliberating on a matter at the Board or Board Committee meeting with the required actions to be taken by the respective parties are documented in the minutes. The signed minutes of each of the Board and Board Committees' meetings are kept by the Group Company Secretary.		
	Minutes of the meetings are circulated to all Board members in a timely manner and signed by the Chairman of the Board/Board Committees as a correct record of the proceedings of the meeting based on confirmation from all the Board/Board Committee members.		
Explanation for : departure			
Large companies are require to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.		
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies—

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice		The Board Charter and Terms of References ("TOR") for Board Committees set out the principal functions, composition, roles and responsibilities of the Board of Directors of WB and also the functions and responsibilities delegated to the Board Committees as well as to the Management of the Company and its Group.
		The objectives of the Board Charter and TORs are to ensure that the members of the Board are aware of their roles, duties and responsibilities and the application of principles and practices of good corporate governance in their business conduct and dealings in respect of, and on behalf of the Company and the various laws and legislations governing them and the Company.
		The Board Charter and TORs are reviewed and updated periodically in accordance with the latest amendments to the Act, MMLR and MCCG or as and when the need arises.
		The Board Charter and TORs are published on the Company's website at www.wascoenergy.com .
		The Board Charter established by the Board sets out the Board's strategic intent and outlines the Board's roles and responsibilities including the key values, mission, principles and ethos of the Company. The Board Charter serves as a source of reference for Board members as well as a primary induction literature for new Board members in respect of their duties and responsibilities and the various legislations and regulations governing their conduct with the application of principles and practices of good corporate governance in their business conduct. The Board Charter was last reviewed by the Board on 27 February 2024.
		The Board Charter clearly spells out the following principal roles and responsibilities of the Board in enhancing Board's effectiveness in the pursuit of corporate goals and objectives:-

reviewing and adopting the strategic plans and direction of the Group; setting appropriate values and standards; reviewing the financial statements and forming a view on the information presented; overseeing the governance of sustainability and in setting the Group's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets which encompasses economics, environment, social and governance ("EESG") aspects; overseeing and evaluating the conduct of the Group's businesses; reviewing, challenging and deciding on Management's proposals and recommendations and monitor their implementation where appropriate; identifying principal risks and ensuring that appropriate internal control and risk management and mitigation measures are implemented to manage these risks; succession planning including the implementation of appropriate systems for recruitment, training, determining compensation benefits and replacement of Board members and Senior Management staff; developing and implementing an investor relations programme to enable effective communications with the shareholders and stakeholders; supervising and assessing Management's performance in managing the businesses of the WB Group; reviewing the adequacy and integrity of the Group's internal control systems, management information systems and risk management framework which includes sound system of reporting and in ensuring regulatory compliance with applicable laws, regulations, rules, directives and guidelines; ensuring proper accounting and other records are kept to enable the preparation of true and fair financial statements; ensuring an adequate group wide framework is in place to facilitate oversight and ensuring integrity of the group financial and non-financial performance and reporting, business strategies and priorities, risk management and corporate governance policies and practices of the Group; and ensuring the group wide framework is established on corporate governance to include code of conduct and ethics, policies and procedures on anti-corruption and anti-money laundering, whistleblowing, managing conflict of interest, managing material sustainability risks and board diversity including gender diversity. **Explanation for** departure

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board observes high standard of ethical conducts based on the Company Directors' Code of Ethics established by the Companies Commission of Malaysia and the Company Directors' Code of Ethics established by the Board on 27 November 2018 and last reviewed on 29 August 2024.
		The Directors are guided by the SC Guidelines on Conduct of Directors in the discharge of their fiduciary duties towards the Company and the shareholders. The SC Guidelines on Conduct of Directors covers the Conduct Requirements for Directors, Maintaining Proper Records and Accounts and Group Governance in promoting corporate governance practices among the listed corporations in Malaysia.
		The Board has established the Principles of Business Conduct as guidance for the conduct of the Group's business and on issues pertaining to conflict of interest and related parties which may affect any members of the Board.
		The Conflict of Interest Policy was established by the Board in line with Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad's ("Bursa Malaysia") focus on enhancing the MMLR to address issues associated with conflict of interest involving Directors and Key Senior Management of the Group.
		The Board has established the ABC Policy in compliance with the MMLR and the ABMS Manual and its twenty-four (24) SOPs in accordance with SIRIM ISO 37001: 2016 and Section 17A of the Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission Act 2009 (Amendment 2018) to handle bribery and corruption matters within the Group. The Board has also established the AMLA Policy and is committed to combat money laundering and terrorism financing within the Group.
		The Company Directors' Code of Ethics, Principles of Business Conduct, COI Policy, ABC Policy and AMLA Policy are available on the Company's website at www.wascoenergy.com .

Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require to complete the columns be	Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application	•	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice		The Company has disseminated its Whistle Blowing Policy whereby an employee or stakeholder can report or disclose in good faith, through the established channel, genuine concerns about unethical behaviour, malpractice, illegal act or failure to comply with regulatory requirements. The Board will ensure that the Whistle Blowing Policy is reviewed periodically, at least once every 3 years, to assess its effectiveness and to ensure its relevance. The Whistle Blowing Policy was last reviewed by the Board on 23 May 2023. The procedures of the Whistle Blowing Policy, in raising such genuine concerns to the established channels are available on the Company's website at www.wascoenergy.com .	
Explanation for departure	•		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.1

The board together with management takes responsibility for the governance of sustainability in the company including setting the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets.

The board takes into account sustainability considerations when exercising its duties including among others the development and implementation of company strategies, business plans, major plans of action and risk management.

Strategic management of material sustainability matters should be driven by senior management.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Company has come a long way from a medium sized Malaysian enterprise to where the Group is today. It is through resilience and fortitude that the Group has been growing from strength to strength, meeting challenges along the way and succeeding in branching further aloft. As at today, the Group is a significant player in its core businesses and is sustaining growth on the global business landscape. The Board is responsible for overseeing the governance of sustainability and in setting the Company and the Group's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets which encompasses EESG aspects. The SSC plays an important role in developing the Company's sustainability strategies, plans, approach and integrating sustainability consideration in the day-to-day operations of the Group and to drive, implement and monitor to ensure effective implementation of the Group's sustainability strategies, opportunities and plans. The SSC supports and assists the Board in the oversight of the responsibilities towards the Group's ongoing commitments and initiatives on its sustainability which encompasses the EESG aspects to be in line with the Group's vision, mission and values. The Group's sustainability efforts and reporting are guided by recognised global and local sustainability reporting frameworks, standards and guidelines including Bursa Malaysia's MMLR; Bursa
		Malaysia's Sustainability Reporting Guide and Toolkits (3 rd Edition); the United Nations ("UN") Global Compact's ten (10) Principles; the UN Sustainable Development Goals; the Global Reporting Initiative Standards Universal Standards 2021; the FTSE4Good Bursa Malaysia Criteria; the Greenhouse Gas Protocol; the International Financial Reporting Standards; and the National Sustainability Reporting Framework.

	The SSC reports to the BSC/Board on matters and updates pertaining to sustainability of the Group on a quarterly basis.
	The Sustainability Report is published in the Annual Report 2024.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.2

The board ensures that the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets as well as performance against these targets are communicated to its internal and external stakeholders.

application of the practice systems for sustainable development and growth that drive improvement for the Group. While maintaining sustainable Group is committed to create an open, diverse, friendly workplace which is part of the Group's core values. Besides places utmost priority and is fully committed to its Health, Environment policy and objectives with the aim of ensuring safety of our people as well as protection of the environment Group operates in by promoting and improving the health of the workforce, maintaining an accident-free work environment gootpational injuries, preventing pollutions the carbon footprint, preventing wastages by promoting the efficiences, recycling initiatives, optimising the use of natural and conserving energy. The Group is dedicated to support the local communities we it operates and through its corporate responsibility progrations of the society and local communities. The SSC is responsible to ensure timely and efficient command reporting of its sustainability reports, sustainabilist statements and disclosures to the relevant regulatory/gauthorities, stakeholders and shareholders as well as equality, accuracy and completeness of the contents thereof. The Company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targ performance against these targets are detailed in the States.	pplication :	Applied
Company will continue to implement initiatives to contrib the society and local communities. The SSC is responsible to ensure timely and efficient com and reporting of its sustainability reports, sustainabil statements and disclosures to the relevant regulatory/g authorities, stakeholders and shareholders as well as enquality, accuracy and completeness of the contents thereof. The Company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targ performance against these targets are detailed in the State Report in the Annual Report 2024 which is accessible by be and external stakeholders.	oplication of the	The Group is dedicated to support the local communities within which
and reporting of its sustainability reports, sustainability statements and disclosures to the relevant regulatory/gauthorities, stakeholders and shareholders as well as enquality, accuracy and completeness of the contents thereof. The Company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targ performance against these targets are detailed in the Surappert in the Annual Report 2024 which is accessible by be and external stakeholders.		it operates and through its corporate responsibility programmes, the Company will continue to implement initiatives to contribute back to the society and local communities.
performance against these targets are detailed in the Su Report in the Annual Report 2024 which is accessible by be and external stakeholders. Explanation for :		The SSC is responsible to ensure timely and efficient communication and reporting of its sustainability reports, sustainability related statements and disclosures to the relevant regulatory/government authorities, stakeholders and shareholders as well as ensuring the quality, accuracy and completeness of the contents thereof.
·		The Company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets and the performance against these targets are detailed in the Sustainability Report in the Annual Report 2024 which is accessible by both internal and external stakeholders.
	-	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are	arae companies are requir.	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.3

The board takes appropriate action to ensure they stay abreast with and understand the sustainability issues relevant to the company and its business, including climate-related risks and opportunities.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on	:	The SSC, spearheaded by the Managing Director/Group CEO, has been
application of the		carrying out various initiatives on environment and climate change
practice		activities and projects.
		The Board also takes their own initiatives and liberty to regularly update
		their knowledge and enhance their skills by attending the relevant
		seminars and talks. The details of training programmes attended by the
		Board are as stated in the Corporate Governance Overview Statement
		in the Annual Report 2024.
Explanation for	:	
departure		
		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	be	elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe		
rimename	•	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.4

Performance evaluations of the board and senior management include a review of the performance of the board and senior management in addressing the company's material sustainability risks and opportunities.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The NRC assesses the Board annually via the Evaluation on Board Performance which incorporated key questions relating to Environmental, Social and Governance ("ESG") issues or sustainability extracted from the 4th Edition of the Corporate Governance Guide issued by Bursa Malaysia on 15 December 2021. The Board was satisfied with the results of the annual assessment and its performance on ESG and sustainability issues for the financial year ended December 2024. As for the Managing Director/Group CEO and Senior Management, sustainability-related KPIs within their areas of responsibility were
	included in their annual remuneration-linked KPIs.
Explanation for	
departure	
Large companies are requ	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.5- Step Up

The board identifies a designated person within management, to provide dedicated focus to manage sustainability strategically, including the integration of sustainability considerations in the operations of the company.

Note: The explanation on adoption of this practice should include a brief description of the responsibilities of the designated person and actions or measures undertaken pursuant to the role in the financial year.

Application : Adopted

Explanation on adoption of the practice

The Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for sustainability and considers sustainability matters in the Group's strategy development. The SSC is designated to support and assist the Board in the oversight of the responsibilities towards the Group's ongoing commitments and initiatives on its sustainability which encompasses the EESG aspects to be in line with the Group's vision, mission and values.

The Board has identified the Group CEO/Managing Director as the Chairman and primary individual spearheading the SSC, which has been carrying out various initiatives on environment and climate change activities and projects. He is assisted by a senior leadership team including the Chief Strategy Officer and the Senior Manager for ESG of WB Group who are also members of the SSC.

The SSC has been tasked with, amongst others, reviewing and recommending the development and implementation of the Company's sustainability-related strategies, goals, initiatives, business plans and major action plans to the BSC/Board; monitoring and updating on the status and progress of all sustainability initiatives, activities, strategies and plans undertaken or implemented by WB Group; reviewing the relevant compliance with the regulatory and public commitments on sustainability matters and monitoring the effectiveness of the risk management framework related to sustainability and EESG matters including risk appetites and risk policies; and addressing stakeholders' concerns and effectively engaging with employees and stakeholders in respect of EESG related matters.

The Company's sustainability initiatives, strategies, priorities, targets and performance are detailed in the Sustainability Report in the Annual Report 2024 which is accessible by both internal and external stakeholders.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.1

The Nomination Committee should ensure that the composition of the board is refreshed periodically. The tenure of each director should be reviewed by the Nomination Committee and annual re-election of a director should be contingent on satisfactory evaluation of the director's performance and contribution to the board.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The NRC is responsible for setting the policy framework for assessing and making recommendations on any new appointments or reappointment of existing directors to the Board, its various Board Committees and Senior Management. The Company's Constitution provides that all the Directors shall retire at least once (1) in every three (3) years and are eligible for re-election at each Annual General Meeting ("AGM") in compliance with the MMLR.
	The NRC conducted an annual evaluation on the performance and effectiveness of the Board as a whole, the Board Committees and the contribution of each individual Director in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2024 using a set of customised assessment questionnaires to be completed by the Directors. The results of the assessment were compiled by the Group Company Secretary and were tabled to the Board for review and deliberation. The Board was pleased with the results and outcomes of all the annual evaluations and assessments conducted, with the appropriate size and composition of the Board which is well-balanced and has the right mix of skills sets and comprising individuals of high calibre and credibility to enable the Board to discharge its fiduciary duties and responsibilities effectively.
	The NRC is satisfied with the existing Board composition with regards to the mix of skills, experience, expertise and independence in meeting the required needs of the Company, taking into consideration the gender diversity and ethnicity of the members of the Board. The Board is supported by the core Senior Management team having the relevant and appropriate qualifications, experience and competencies in their respective roles and functions. The Board comprised of two (2) woman Directors.
	The current Board composition fulfilled the MMLR requirements to have at least one (1) woman Director on Board and one-third (1/3) of the Board of Directors are Independent Non-Executive Directors.
	The details of the roles and responsibilities of the NRC are clearly specified in the TOR of NRC which is available on the Company's website at www.wascoenergy.com .

Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requite to complete the columns b	Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.2

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	During the year under review, the Board is led by the Non-Executive Chairman, Dato' Seri Robert Tan Chung Meng and altogether, the Board of WB comprises of eight (8) members, which includes one (1) Executive Director, four (4) Non-Independent Non-Executive Directors (including the Non-Executive Chairman) and three (3) Independent Non-Executive Directors.
		Out of the eight (8) members, three (3) members are Independent Non-Executive Directors, representing approximately 37.5% of the Board. The Board composition is balanced and complies with Paragraph 15.02 of the MMLR, which states that at least two (2) Directors or one-third (1/3) of the Board, whichever is higher, shall comprise of Independent Directors and at least one (1) woman Director on the Board of the Company.
		In view of the need to ensure independent and objective judgements in the Board deliberations, all Independent Directors have fulfilled the criteria of independence as defined in the MMLR. Their presence provides a check and balance in the discharge of the Board function and the Independent Directors' views carry significant weight in all Board deliberations and decision-making. All Independent Directors act independently of the Management and do not participate in any business dealings and are not involved in any other relationship with the WB Group that may impair their independent judgement and decision-making.
		Annual assessment on the independence of the Independent Directors is conducted annually by the NRC based on the criteria of independence in the MMLR and other criteria, in particular their abilities to exercise their objective and independent judgement to act in the best interests of the Company.
		The Board Committees are all chaired by Independent Non-Executive Directors with majority members comprising Independent Non-Executive Directors. Hence, the discussions and deliberations at these

	meetings and the decisions recommended to the Board are balanced, impartial and objective. Furthermore, Private Sessions with the presence of solely Non-Executive Directors and the external auditors are held at least twice a year without the presence of Management.	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take to adopt the practice.	
Timeframe	: Choose an item.	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.3

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should provide justification and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Independent Directors of the Company have not exceeded the cumulative term limit of nine (9) years in compliance with Practice 5.3 of the MCCG 2021 which requires the tenure of an Independent Director to not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine (9) years.
	In respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2024, each of the existing Independent Non-Executive Directors have provided their annual confirmations based on the criteria of independence in the MMLR to the Company.
	Annual assessment on the independence of the Independent Directors is conducted annually based on the criteria of independence in the MMLR and all of them are independent from the Company's Management and do not participate in any business dealings and are not involved in any other relationship with the WB Group that may impair their independent judgement and decision-making.
	The Board believes that its current Board composition provides the appropriate balance in terms of skills, knowledge and experience in creating, protecting and enhancing the interests and values of all shareholders and stakeholders and in overseeing the conduct of businesses and to properly run the WB Group effectively.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.4 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years without further extension.

limits the tenure of	f an inde _l	on of this Step Up practice, a listed issuer must have a formal policy which pendent director to nine years without further extension i.e. shareholders' stor as an independent director beyond nine years.
Application	:	Not Adopted
	-	
Explanation on	:	
adoption of the		
•		
practice		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.5

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Directors appointed should be able to devote the required time to serve the board effectively. The board should consider the existing board positions held by a director, including on boards of non-listed companies. Any appointment that may cast doubt on the integrity and governance of the company should be avoided.

Application	: Applied	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	the Board skills, kr profession candidate Board and Non-Exect	via the NRC recommends the candidates for appointment on and Senior Management based on the candidates' merits, nowledge, expertise and experiences, competencies, ralism, integrity and time commitment to ensure that the is would be able to contribute to the effectiveness of the din the case of candidates for the position of Independent utive Director, to evaluate the candidates' ability to discharge ensibilities/functions as expected from the Independent Non-Directors.	
	2018 on go in recogni Board m recruitme ethnicity a efficiencie	I has established a formal Diversity Policy on 27 November ender, ethnicity and age diversity whereby the Board believes sing and retaining high performance, talented and dedicated embers, Senior Management and workforce and the nt of the best talents in the work place regardless of gender, and age with the objective of maximising the performance, is and effectiveness of the organisation. The Diversity Policy is wed by the Board on 23 November 2022.	
	Senior M exercised	rates suitable candidates for the appointment of Board and anagement. However, the selection process should be with due care and careful assessment has to be made based s, skills, knowledge, appropriate experience and time ent.	
	suitable ca	e process is also applicable in the selection and evaluation of andidates for gender, ethnicity and age diversity on the Board r Management.	
	23 May 20 in the app	has also established the Directors' Fit and Proper Policy on 022 to guide the NRC and the Managing Director/Group CEO ointment and re-appointment/re-election of Directors, CEOs Financial Officers of the WB Group based on a list of fit and teria.	

	The Diversity Policy and Directors' Fit and Proper Policy are available on
	the Company's website at www.wascoenergy.com.
	The Board has devoted sufficient time in carrying out their duties and
	responsibilities. The schedule of meetings for the calendar year
	comprising Board meetings and other Committee meetings is prepared
	by the Group Company Secretary and sent to members of the Board at
	least four months prior to the commencement of the calendar year to
	notify the Board on the meetings scheduled ahead, to enable the Board
	to plan ahead and fit the year's meetings into their own schedules.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.
Measure :	
T: f	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

If the selection of candidates was based on recommendations made by existing directors, management or major shareholders, the Nominating Committee should explain why these source(s) suffice and other sources were not used.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice		
Explanation for departure	:	NRC undertakes an annual review to assess and consider the needs of the Board including, amongst others, the size and competency of the Board, mix of skills and expertise, diversity and the balance between executive, non-executive and independent directors.
		The Board together with the senior management continuously search for appropriate candidates to fulfil such position from various sources, including the utilisation of independent sources where relevant. The NRC would assess their suitability based on a prescribed set of criteria as set out in the TOR of NRC, the Diversity Policy and any other additional criteria as may be identified by the NRC from time to time.
		Potential candidates are required to declare and confirm in writing, amongst others, his/her current directorships, that he/she is not an undischarged bankrupt or an active politician, is not involved in any court proceedings in connection with the promotion, formation or management of a corporation or involving bribery, fraud or dishonesty, and is not subject to any investigation by any regulatory authorities under any legislation. Furthermore, potential candidates being considered for the position of Independent Directors are required to declare and confirm their independence based on the criteria set out in the MMLR.
		Potential candidates are also assessed by the NRC according to the fit and proper criteria set out in the Directors' Fit and Proper Policy based on their character, integrity, experience, competency, and time and commitment.
		The NRC shall in making its recommendations consider suitably qualified candidates for directorships proposed by the CEO and, within

the bounds of practicability, by any other senior executive or any Director or shareholder.

The Board and senior management of the Company would have a better understanding of the board candidatures, taking into account factors including, amongst others, qualification, skills, experience and personal attributes of the new directors for the industry in which it operates in and is subjected to fit and proper licensing requirements by the relevant regulators. Through its own network and bearing in mind the highly regulated industry in which the Company operates in, the Management would be in the best position to identify potential candidates with background which fits the criteria requirements.

The NRC will consider utilising independent sources in the event suitable candidates could not be sourced from such recommendations.

The NRC of the Company is responsible to ensure that the procedures for appointing new Directors are transparent and rigorous. The NRC is guided by its TOR and the Directors' Fit and Proper Policy in carrying out its responsibilities in respect of the nomination, selection and appointment process in the Company.

The Company already has existing procedures and criteria to assess the suitability of the candidates for directorships on the Board.

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.

Measure	:	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take to adopt the practice.	
Timeframe	:	Choose an item.	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.7

The board should ensure shareholders have the information they require to make an informed decision on the appointment and reappointment of a director. This includes details of any interest, position or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence, in a material respect their capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the board and to act in the best interests of the listed company as a whole. The board should also provide a statement as to whether it supports the appointment or reappointment of the candidate and the reasons why.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The NRC conducted an annual evaluation on the performance and effectiveness of the Board as a whole, the Board Committees and the contribution of each individual Director in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2024 using a set of customised assessment questionnaires to be completed by the Directors. The results of the assessment were compiled by the Group Company Secretary and were tabled to the Board for review and deliberation.
	The Board was pleased with the results and outcomes of all the annual evaluations and assessments conducted, with the appropriate size and composition of the Board which is well-balanced and has the right mix of skills sets and comprising individuals of high calibre and credibility to enable the Board to discharge its fiduciary duties and responsibilities effectively.
	Annual assessment on the independence of the Independent Directors is conducted annually.
	Ms Lily Rozita Binti Mohamad Khairi sits on the Board of Sumisaujana Group Berhad and Alliance Bank Malaysia Berhad. Hence, she shall abstain from all discussion and decision of WB Group in the event of any future dealings involving Sumisaujana Group Berhad and Alliance Bank Malaysia Berhad.
	Datin Wan Daneena Liza Binti Wan Abdul Rahman's husband is currently the President & Group CEO of Affin Bank Berhad, a financial institution that Wasco Pipe Sabah Sdn. Bhd., a subsidiary of WB has borrowings with. Hence, Datin Wan Daneena shall abstain from all discussion and decision of WB Group involving Affin Bank Berhad.
	The Directors who are due for re-election and re-appointment at the 25 th AGM of the Company have given their consent for re-election and re-appointment accordingly and their profiles are disclosed in the Statement Accompanying Notice of 25 th AGM of the Company. The statements that the Board supports their re-election and re-

	appointment are stated in the Explanatory Notes on Ordinary Resolutions under the Notice of the 25 th AGM of the Company.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.8

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The Chairman of the NRC is Tan Sri Saw Choo Boon, who is a Senior Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.9

The board comprises at least 30% women directors.

Application :	Departure								
Explanation on :									
application of the									
practice									
Process									
Explanation for :	During the year under review, the Board is led by the Non-Executive								
departure	Chairman, Dato' Seri Robert Tan Chung Meng and altogether, the Board								
	of WB comprises of eight (8) members, which includes one (1) Executive								
	Director, four (4) Non-Independent Non-Executive Directors (including								
	the Non-Executive Chairman) and three (3) Independent Non-Executive								
	Directors.								
	The Board composition fulfilled Bursa Malaysia's MMLR to have at least								
	one-third (1/3) of Independent Directors and one (1) woman Director								
	on Board.								
	The Board when sourcing for suitable candidates to fill up any vacant								
	Board position in the future would continue identifying suitably								
	qualified women candidates to comply with Practice 5.9 of the MCCG.								
	The Company is working towards achieving 30% women directors on								
	the Board in line with the Company's Diversity Policy.								
Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged								
to complete the columns be	,								
Measure :	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take								
	to adopt the practice.								
Timeframe :	Choose an item.								
initerialite .	Choose an item.								

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.10

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policy on gender diversity for the board and senior management.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	As explained under Practice 5.5 above, for the selection of Board members, the Group practices non-discrimination in any form, whether based on age, gender, ethnicity or religion, throughout the organisation. With the establishment of the Diversity Policy by the Board which came into effect on 27 November 2018 and is last reviewed on 23 November 2022, the NRC has been tasked to review and assess the skills, expertise,
	experience, gender, age, ethnicity, time commitment and independence of WB's Board to ensure their relevance and the efficiencies and effectiveness of the Board as a whole on an annual basis or as and when the need arises including its effectiveness in promoting a diverse Board composition which includes any appropriate number of women Director(s). The NRC shall ensure that there is at least one (1) woman Director(s) on the Board. The Diversity Policy is available on the Company's website at www.wascoenergy.com .
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requ	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors

Practice 6.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out its outcome, actions taken and how it has or will influence board composition.

For Large Companies, the board engages an independent expert at least every three years, to facilitate objective and candid board evaluation.

Note: For a Large Company to qualify for adoption of this practice, it must undertake annual board evaluation and engage an independent expert at least every three years to facilitate the evaluation. **Application Applied Explanation on** The NRC has a formal evaluation mechanism in place to assess on an application of the annual basis, the effectiveness of the Board as a whole, the Board practice Committees and the contribution of each individual Director, including the independence of the Independent Non-Executive Directors. The annual evaluation criteria is based on the customised sets of questionnaires which are prepared in line with the best practices of the MCCG taking into account the mix of skills, expertise, experience, composition, performance and contributions and size of the Board as a whole, the Board Committees and of each individual Director. The customised sets of questionnaires are improvised yearly to keep abreast with the latest requirements and best practices. A Peer Evaluation is conducted for Directors to evaluate the proficiency and performance of fellow members of the Board during the period under review. The results of the assessments are compiled by the Group Company Secretary who is also the Secretary of the NRC. The results of the assessments will be tabled in the form of a summary by the NRC Chairman to the Board for the Board's review and deliberation. The Board members will take note on areas which require more attention and improvement. The results of the assessments also form the basis of the NRC's recommendation to the Board for the re-election of Directors at the AGM. The NRC has also reviewed and assessed the terms of office and performance of the AC as a whole and each of its members annually to ensure that the AC and each of the members have carried out their duties in accordance with the TOR of the AC.

	The assessments and evaluations carried out by the NRC in the discharge of its function are properly documented.								
	The Board has reviewed the current evaluation processes and is of the opinion that they are adequate in providing an objective annual assessment of the effectiveness of the Board as a whole, the Board Committees and each individual Director.								
	The Board was pleased with the results and outcomes of all the annual evaluations and assessments conducted, with the appropriate size and composition of the Board which is well-balanced and has the right mix of skills sets and comprising individuals of high calibre and credibility to enable the Board to discharge its fiduciary duties and responsibilities effectively.								
Explanation for : departure									
Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged								
to complete the columns be	elow.								
Measure :									
Timeframe :									

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.1

The board has remuneration policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The remuneration policies and practices should appropriately reflect the different roles and responsibilities of non-executive directors, executive directors and senior management. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The Board has in place a Remuneration Policy to determine the remuneration of its Directors and senior management. The details are as set out in the said policy and are available on the Company's website at www.wascoenergy.com .
	Determination of remuneration packages of Non-Executive Directors including the Non-Executive Chairman is a matter to be decided by the Board as a whole. The individuals concerned will abstain from discussion of their own remuneration.
	The TOR of NRC which set out the policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of the Board and senior management is also available on the Company's website at www.wascoenergy.com .
	Both the Remuneration Policy and TOR of NRC are revised and updated periodically in accordance with the latest amendments to the Act, MMLR and MCCG.
	The NRC also plays a role in determining the levels and composition of remuneration of Senior Management taking into account the Company's intention to attract and retain the right talents to drive the Company's long-term objectives.
Explanation for departure	:
Large companies are re	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the column	

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application		Applied
Explanation on		The TOR of NRC which sets out the policies and procedures in
application of the		determining the remuneration of the Board and Senior Management
practice		was established by the Board on 23 May 2023 and is available on the
		Company's website at <u>www.wascoenergy.com</u> .
Explanation for	:	
departure		
		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	s be	Plow.
Measure		
Timeframe	:	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration paid to individual directors during the financial year ended 31 December 2024 are as stated in the Corporate Governance Overview Statement in the Annual Report 2024.

			Company ('000)							Group ('000)						
No	Name	Directorate	Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits-in- kind	Other emoluments	Total	Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits-in- kind	Other emoluments	Total
1	Dato' Seri Robert Tan Chung Meng	Non-Executive Non- Independent Director	110	8	-	-	-	-	118	110	8	-	-	-	-	118
2	Gian Carlo Maccagno	Executive Director	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,454	3,753	327	-	9,534
3	Tan Sri Saw Choo Boon	Independent Director	115	22	-	-	-	-	137	115	22	-	-	-	-	137
4	Datin Wan Daneena Liza Binti Wan Abdul Rahman	Independent Director	120	26	-	-	-	-	146	120	26	-	-	-	-	146
5	Lily Rozita Binti Mohamad Khairi	Independent Director	115	20	-	-	-	-	135	115	20	-	-	-	-	135
6	Halim Bin Haji Din	Non-Executive Non- Independent Director	100	18	-	-	-	-	118	100	18	-	-	-	-	118
7	Tan Sri Professor Lin See Yan	Non-Executive Non- Independent Director	110	16	-	-	-	-	126	110	16	-	-	-	-	126
8	Tan Jian Hong, Aaron	Non-Executive Non- Independent Director	90	8	-	-	-	-	98	90	8	-	-	-	-	98
9	Chan Cheu Leong	Non-Executive Non- Independent Director	45	4	-	-	-	-	49	45	4	-	-	-	-	49
10	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				

11	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input													
''	input inio nere	Choose an item.	info here													
12	Input info horo	Change on item	Input													
12	Input info here Choose an item.	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	
12	13 Input info here Choose an item.	Change on item	Input													
13		Choose an item.	info here													
14	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input													
14	input inio nere	lio nere Choose an item.	info here													
15	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input													
13	input into here Choose an it	Choose an item.	info here													

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application :	Departure							
Explanation on : application of the practice								
Explanation for : departure	The total remuneration inclusive of salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000 for the Top Five Key Senior Management has been disclosed in the Corporate Governance Overview Statement in the Annual Report 2024.							
	However, for the purposes of security and to avoid poaching by other organisations, the names of the Top Five Key Senior Management are withheld and the detailed remuneration of each of the individuals are not presented because the Board of Directors is of the opinion that such information will not add significant value and understanding towards the evaluation of the Company's standard of Corporate Governance.							
	The NRC has established fair, formal and transparent procedures to determine and ensure the remuneration packages of the Directors and Key Senior Management align to the market rate and commensurate with the duties and responsibilities undertaken.							
	Furthermore, the NRC reviews and recommends to the Board the appropriate levels of remuneration including the annual increment and bonus payment for the Executive Director and Key Senior Management to ensure that they are fairly rewarded based on individual performance and the performance of the Group.							
Large companies are require to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.							
Measure :	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take to adopt the practice.							
Timeframe :	Choose an item.							

			Company								
No	Name	Position	Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total			
1	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
2	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
3	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
4	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
5	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

			Company ('000)						
No	Name	Position	Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total	
1	Input info here	Input info here							
2	Input info here	Input info here							
3	Input info here	Input info here							
4	Input info here	Input info here							
5	Input info here	Input info here							

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Chairman of the AC is Datin Wan Daneena Liza Binti Wan Abdul Rahman, who is an Independent Non-Executive Director and the Chairman of the Board is Dato' Seri Robert Tan Chung Meng, who is the Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairman. The Chairman of the Board does not serve on the AC to ensure check and balance as well as objective review of the AC's findings and recommendations by the Board. The Chairman of the Board shall not participate by way of invitation in the AC meetings. The Chairman of the AC together with the other members of AC assist the Board in regards to the following:- Assess the Group's processes relating to its risks and control	
		 environment; Oversee financial reporting; Review the internal and external audit reports; Assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the External Auditors; and Review any related party transaction and conflict of interest situation that arise, persist or may arise within the Company and the Group, including any transaction, procedure or course of conduct that raises question on Management integrity, and the measures taken to resolve, eliminate or mitigate such conflicts. 	
Explanation for departure	:		
•	•	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the colum	ns be	elow.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former partner of the external audit firm of the listed company to observe a cooling-off period of at least three years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The policy on observation of a cooling-off period of at least three (3) years for a former key audit partner of the external audit firm prior to the appointment as an AC member has been incorporated in the TOR of AC. No member of the AC is a former key audit partner of the Group's external auditors.	
Explanation for departure	:		
Large companies are req	uir	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the columns			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor to safeguard the quality and reliability of audited financial statements.

Explanation for departure	•			
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.				
Measure	•			
Timeframe	:			

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate, competent and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	÷	The NRC reviews the terms of office and performance of the AC as a whole and each of the members annually and assesses whether the AC and each of the members have carried out their duties in accordance with their terms of reference pursuant to Paragraph 15.20 of the MMLR.
		The Board was pleased with the AC's performance as the Chairman and the members of the AC possess the necessary knowledge, experience, expertise and skills which contribute to the overall effectiveness of the AC. The members of AC are financially literate, have sufficient understanding of the Group's business and commercial expertise skills required to discharge their roles and responsibilities effectively.
		The composition of the AC comprises of two (2) Independent Non-Executive Directors and one (1) Non-Independent Non-Executive Director.
		Datin Wan Daneena Liza Binti Wan Abdul Rahman, the Chairman of the AC, is an Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company. She is a professional chartered accountant and has more than 25 years of experience in providing various types of assurance and business advisory services to corporations including financial institutions and conglomerates, listed and private entities which include commercial, Islamic and investment banks, development financial institutions, asset management and stock broking companies, sovereign wealth funds, venture capital and private equity funds, unit and property trusts, investment holding companies, credit rating agency, government-linked investment companies, statutory bodies and foundations. Therefore, the AC of the Company meets the requirement of Paragraph 15.09(1)(c)(i) of the MMLR, which stipulates that at least 1 member of the AC is a qualified accountant.

	The AC ensures that the financial reports of the Company comply with applicable financial reporting standards and all AC members have kept themselves abreast with the relevant industry developments including accounting and auditing standards, business practices and rules, and new statutory and regulatory requirements.		
	All the members of the AC enhance their skills through appropriate continuing education programmes. The details of training programmes attended by them are as stated in the Corporate Governance Overview Statement in the Annual Report 2024.		
Explanation for : departure			
Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged		
to complete the columns be	elow.		
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.1The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The RMC primarily develops, executes, and manages the risk management system to ensure that the Group's corporate objectives and strategies are achieved within its acceptable risk appetite. It reviews, addresses, and responses to significant identified risks, including non-compliance with applicable laws, regulations, rules, and guidelines, as well as changes to internal controls and management information systems. Additionally, the reviews encompass outputs from monitoring processes and ongoing evaluations of identified risks and the effectiveness of mitigation strategies and controls. Further details on the management and reporting of risks as well as controls in place to mitigate and manage those risks are provided under the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control in the Annual Report 2024.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are require to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board recognises the importance of sound risk management and internal control practices for good corporate governance. The Board plays a crucial role in providing direction and oversight of risk management across the organisation and is guided by ISO 31000:2018 to support the organisation at different stages of risk maturity. This involves a regular review of the adequacy of processes for identifying, evaluating, and managing significant risks through a risk management process, which includes a reporting structure. The Group's system of internal control is designed to manage and mitigate risks appropriately, rather than eliminate the risk of failure in	
		achieving business objectives. Given the inherent limitations of all control systems, they can only provide reasonable assurance, not absolute certainty. Further details on the management and reporting of risks as well as controls in place to mitigate and manage those risks are provided under the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control in the Annual Report 2024.	
Explanation for departure	:		
Large companies are re to complete the column	•	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application :	Not Adopted
Evalenation on	The DMC is a sub-committee of the DCC. The DMC comprises of the
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	The RMC is a sub-committee of the BSC. The RMC comprises of the Chief Financial Officer, Group Internal Audit Head and Heads of Business Units/Divisions. The Committee meets at least four (4) times a year to discuss, assess, manage and mitigate risks associated with the respective Business Units and Divisions and the Group as a whole.
	The Summarised Risk Registers are compiled and confirmed by the respective Heads of the Business Units/Divisions and based on which WB Group's key risks are identified for monitoring.
	Potential new investments or divestments are tabled to the RMC for comprehensive risks assessment review and deliberation on the risks associated with the proposed investment before the said proposed investment is tabled to the AC and/or BSC for review and evaluation before tabling to the Board for approval.
	The AC and/or BSC will consider and evaluate the feasibility of the investment related proposals by taking into account the comprehensive feasibility study, due diligence reports, valuation reports and/or other relevant reports in accordance with the standard operating procedures. With the threshold limits of the value of the investment related proposals being established to determine the relevant approvals required.
	The role of the RMC has been expanded to cover the areas of risks related to sustainability and regulatory of the WB Group.
	The RMC has embedded bribery and corruption risk in the risk register and in the annual risk assessment of WB Group.

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application	Applied			
Explanation on	The AC is assisted by the Group Internal Audit ("GIA") in providing			
application of the practice	independent and objective assurance to the Group to accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance. The Head of GIA reports functionally to the AC and administratively to the Managing Director/Group CEO.			
	The GIA had conducted risk-based audit engagements as stipulated in the annual Internal Audit Plan for financial year 2024 ("FY 2024"). Significant audit findings with regards to risk, control, compliance and governance covered various scope which had high risk and impact were discussed with senior management, of which also including the agreed action plans committed by the management. The audit reports were presented quarterly to the AC for deliberation. Follow up review on the audit engagements were also conducted on every quarter to ensure proper and effective remedial actions have been taken by the management to close control gaps, risk and governance related issues highlighted by the GIA. All the internal audit activities and processes were performed as guided by the Internal Audit Charter and the GIA Standard Operating Procedure. The GIA is in conformance with the International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing.			
	A summary of the internal audit activities performed during the financial year under review are as follows:-			
	 a. Tabled the Annual Audit Plan and budget for FY 2024 to AC for review and approval; b. Completed 5 risk-based audit engagements reviews that were presented to the AC. The review primarily focused on operations of the business entities, assisted in anti-bribery management system (ABMS) compliance audit, and provided assurance on few common material sustainability matters of the Group to ascertain the 			
	adequacy and effectiveness of risk, control, compliance and governance processes; c. Reviewed Related Party and Recurrent Related Party Transactions on quarterly basis; d. Performed follow-up review on every quarter to assess the adequacy, effectiveness and timeliness of actions taken by the management;			

	 e. Completed internal Self-Assessment on Quality Assurance and Improvement Program (QAIP); and f. Presented the Internal Audit Charter to AC for annual review and approval. The details of the activities of the internal audit function are set out in the Audit Committee Report and Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control in the Annual Report 2024.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	,
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	÷	The internal audit engagements are performed by the GIA, where the primary responsibility is to provide independent and objective assurance in assisting the Group to accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance.	
		The GIA department comprises four (4) members, whereas Mr Sivaramayah A/L Sivalingam has been appointed as the Head of GIA of the Company since 1 August 2019. He holds a Bachelor in Accountancy (Hons.) from Universiti Utara Malaysia and Master in Business Administration from Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia. He is a member of the Institute of Internal Auditors Malaysia, the Malaysian Institute of Accountants and the Malaysian Institute of Management. The Head of GIA reports functionally to the AC and administratively to the Managing Director/Group CEO.	
		The GIA had conducted risk-based audit engagements as stipulated in the annual Internal Audit Plan for FY 2024. Significant audit findings with regards to risk, control, compliance and governance covered various scope which had high risk and impact were discussed with senior management, of which also including the agreed action plans committed by the management. The audit reports were presented quarterly to the AC for deliberation. Follow up review on the audit engagements were also conducted on every quarter to ensure proper and effective remedial actions have been taken by the management to close control gaps, risk and governance related issues highlighted by the GIA. All the internal audit activities and processes were performed as guided by the Internal Audit Charter and the GIA Standard Operating Procedure. The GIA is in conformance with the International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing.	
		The GIA confirms its organisational independence annually to the AC where the GIA renders impartial and unbiased judgment in the conduct of their engagements. The independence is also achieved by functional reporting directly to AC. All the internal auditors sign the Internal	

	Auditor Code of Ethics annually to confirm and continuously abide that they shall not participate in any activity or relationship that may be in conflict of interest.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied		
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Besides the various announcements and disclosures including the quarterly and annual results released to Bursa Malaysia, the Board maintains an effective communications policy that enables the Board (in particular the Executive Board Members) to communicate effectively with its shareholders, stakeholders and the public in general. As part of the Group's commitment towards having an effective investor relations and shareholders' communication policy, the following have been established:		
		(a) An interactive and dedicated website for the Group which can be accessed by the public at large at www.wascoenergy.com .		
		(b) The Company's Corporate Communication & Branding Department attends to the Group's communication needs and whenever required, the services of an external public relations firm will be engaged to facilitate and promote greater public awareness of the Group's products and services aside from fostering and maintaining closer relations with the press and other members of the media.		
		(c) Internally, the Group Corporate Secretarial Department headed by the Group Company Secretary maintains most of the official correspondences with the various authorities.		
		(d) The Annual General Meeting provides an additional forum for shareholders' interaction and feedback with the Company.		
		(e) Media and Analyst Briefings are held by the Company to explain any major corporate exercises and/or to discuss the financial performance of the Group from time to time.		
		(f) The stakeholders are encouraged to report genuine concerns about unethical behaviour, malpractices, illegal acts or failure to comply with regulatory requirements without fear of reprisal should they act in good faith when reporting such concerns through the Company's Whistle Blowing Policy, ABC Policy and		

		AMLA Policy which are available on the Company's website at www.wascoenergy.com .
	(g)	The Board has identified the Senior Independent Non-Executive Director of the Board, Tan Sri Saw Choo Boon, to whom concerns relating to the Group may be conveyed by shareholders and other stakeholders.
Explanation for :		
departure		
Large companies are requir	red to	complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application		Not applicable – Not a Large Company
Explanation on	:	
application of the		
practice		
Explanation for	:	
departure		
acpartare		
Large companies are requ	uir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Notice of the 25 th AGM is dated 29 April 2025, which is 30 days prior to the Company's AGM to be held on 29 May 2025.
produce	The Notice of 25 th AGM, Proxy Form and Administrative Guide are available on the Company's website at www.wascoenergy.com .
Explanation for	
•	
departure	
Large companies are requ	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	pelow.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application		Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice		All members of the Board attended the 24 th AGM. Board members, Board Committees and key senior management were in attendance to respond to shareholders' enquiries. Shareholders were invited to ask questions about the resolutions being proposed before putting them to vote as well as matters relating to the Company's operations in general and meaningful responses were given to the questions raised.	
Explanation for departure	:		
Large companies are req to complete the columns		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged Plow.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	•		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.3

Listed companies should leverage technology to facilitate-

- voting including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at general meetings.

Listed companies should also take the necessary steps to ensure good cyber hygiene practices are in place including data privacy and security to prevent cyber threats.

Application	:	Applied		
Explanation on application of the practice	••	The Board ensures that all the required tools and equipment as well as the infrastructure are available to facilitate the conduct of any general meetings of the Company either to be held virtually or hybrid, in order to support among others, a smooth broadcasting and a meaningful engagement between the Board, Senior Management and the shareholders.		
		The 24 th AGM was conducted through live streaming and online remote participation using Remote Participation and Voting ("RPV") Facilities as a virtual general meeting on Thursday, 30 May 2024 at 3.00 p.m. The shareholders were encouraged participate (including posting questions to the Board via real time submission of typed texts) and vote remotely at the 24 th AGM of the Company by using the RPV Facilities provided by the Company's share registrar, Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn. Bhd. ("Tricor") via its TIIH Online website at https://tiih.online .		
Explanation for departure	•			
Large companies are req	uir	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged		
to complete the columns	s be	elow.		
Measure	:			
Timeframe	:			

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.4

The Chairman of the board should ensure that general meetings support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. The engagement should be interactive and include robust discussion on among others the company's financial and non-financial performance as well as the company's long-term strategies. Shareholders should also be provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions during the general meeting and all the questions should receive a meaningful response.

Note: The explanation of	f adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures				
undertaken to ensure the	undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient				
opportunity to pose questi	portunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to.				
Application :	Applied				
Explanation on :	The shareholders were encouraged to submit their questions and vote				
application of the	remotely at the 24 th AGM of the Company by using the RPV Facilities				
practice	provided by Tricor via its TIIH Online website at https://tiih.online prior				
	to the 24 th AGM, or by submitting typed texts in the Query Box during				
	the 24 th AGM.				
	The Board, senior management and External Auditors were in				
	attendance at the 24 th AGM to provide the appropriate responses to the				
	questions posted by the shareholders. Most of the replies to the questions posted by the shareholders were provided during the 24 th				
	AGM.				
	Advi.				
	The forthcoming 25 th AGM will be conducted physically at Ballroom,				
	Level 9, St. Giles Boulevard, The Boulevard, Mid Valley City, Lingkaran				
	Syed Putra, 59200 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan, Malaysia on				
	Thursday, 29 May 2025 at 2.30 p.m.				
	An open Question and Answer Session will be available whereby any				
	shareholder may seek further details and clarification regarding any				
	proposed resolutions tabled at the general meeting as well as matters relating to the Group's businesses and affairs.				
	relating to the Group's pushiesses diffu diffuls.				
Explanation for :					
departure					
	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged				
to complete the columns b	elow.				
Measure :					

Timeframe	:	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.5

The board must ensure that the conduct of a virtual general meeting (fully virtual or hybrid) support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. This includes having in place the required infrastructure and tools to support among others, a smooth broadcast of the general meeting and interactive participation by shareholders. Questions posed by shareholders should be made visible to all meeting participants during the meeting itself.

Note: The explanation	n of	adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures
undertaken to ensure	the g	general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient
opportunity to pose qu	estio	ons and the questions are responded to. Further, a listed issuer should also
provide brief reasons o	n th	e choice of the meeting platform.
Application	:	Applied
Explanation on	:	The RPV Facilities provided by Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services
application of the		Sdn. Bhd. via its TIIH Online website at https://tiih.online allowed
practice		shareholders to pose questions to the Board via typed text in the Query Box at the 24^{th} AGM.
		Box at the 24 Adivi.
		The questions posted prior to the AGM and during the AGM by the
		shareholders were made visible to all meeting participants during the
		AGM.
		The Company appointed an Independent Scrutineer namely Quantegic
		Services Sdn. Bhd. to scrutinise and verify the results of the poll voting
		at the Company's 24 th AGM.
Flanatian fan		
Explanation for	:	
departure		
Large companies are re	Pauir	l ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the column	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
to complete the column	113 00	
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	
1		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.6

Minutes of the general meeting should be circulated to shareholders no later than 30 business days after the general meeting.

Note: The publication of Key Matters Discussed is not a substitute for the circulation of minutes of general meeting.		
Application	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The Minutes of the 24 th AGM of the Company held on 30 May 2024 was made available to the shareholders within 30 business days from the conclusion of the 24 th AGM at the Company's corporate website at www.wascoenergy.com.	
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe		

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

Click or tap here to enter text.